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V-2012-005



CITY OF SUWANEE

VARIANCE ANALYSIS

CASE NUMBER: V-2012-005
REQUESTS: ADDITIONAL WALL SIGN
APPLICABLE SECTION: SECTION 1612.C(3)b.
LOCATION: 105 SATELLITE BOULEVARD
DISTRICT/LAND LOT: 7-194-151
ZONING: M-1 (LIGHT INDUSTRY DISTRICT)
APPLICANT/OWNER: SIDNEY MOZAYYANI

105 SATELLITE BOULEVARD

SUWANEE, GA 30024
CONTACT: SIDNEY MOZAYYANI
PHONE: 770-309-2032
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS
ANALYSIS:

The applicant seeks a variance from Section 1612 of the City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance to
allow for one additional wall sign in excess of the maximum number of wall signs permitted for
a business in a multi-tenant building. The subject location includes two window finish
businesses with the same owner located in an existing office/warehouse tenant space at 105
Satellite Boulevard.

Section 1612 of the Zoning Ordinance regulates the amount of wall signage a tenant in a planned
multi-tenant office center is allowed based on the square footage of the fagade that will
accommodate the sign. This section also regulates the number and type of signs permitted per
business. Section 1612(C)3.b states:

Signs for individual tenants within planned commercial, industrial, office, and shopping
centers:

Maximum Size per sign allowed: maximum of 5% of wall area per business,
measured by using the leasable exterior wall area per business. Maximum of 200
square feet per sign.

Number and Type permitted: One (1) per wall per business.

The area of the exterior wall for the proposed signs is 27 feet tall and 284 feet wide, entitling the
applicant to a single sign totaling approximately 383 square feet. However, each sign may not
exceed 200 square feet in size, therefore limiting the space to one 200 square foot sign.
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The City’s Zoning Ordinance grants the Zoning Board of Appeals the authority to grant
variances. According to Section 2006 of the Ordinance, the Board is authorized to grant
variances when literal enforcement of the Ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship to a
property owner. The zoning ordinance also states that variances may be granted when relief
would not cause substantial detriment to the public good nor impair the purposes or intent of the
Zoning Ordinance.

The applicant occupies two suites of an office/warehouse building. There is no interior wall
between the units. There are two entrances into the suite and the applicant wants each business
to have its own sign, located over the appropriate door. The applicant recently applied and was
issued a sign permit to install a sign over the entrance for the new division of the business. It
was not until the building inspector went to the location to inspect the sign that it was realized
that there was not an interior wall between the two units. Therefore, the applicant is now seeking
a variance to allow the additional wall sign to remain on the building.

The wall area of the business is 7,668 (284° x 27’) square feet. This means as an individual
establishment, the maximum size for a sign on each wall would be 200 square feet. The existing
sign approved in February 2007 is 160 square feet. The proposed sign is 150 square feet.
Together, the two signs would total 310 square feet. If the two businesses had a dividing wall
between them, it appears both signs would be allowed.

The subject property is located at the intersection of Martin Farm Road and Satellite Boulevard.
The property is zoned M-1 Light Manufacturing. It is surrounded by other M-1 properties to the
north, east and south. The Hewlett-Packard data center is located to the south, across Satellite
Blvd. The EMC Security office is located to the east, across Martin Farm Road. To the north,
along Martin Farm Road is a office building that houses a software and technology company. A
multi-tenant office building (zoned O-I) is located to the west of the property.

In conclusion, the subject property does not appear to have a situation which rises to the level of
hardship. There are no apparent unusual or extraordinary conditions that would warrant approval
of a variance. However, the addition of the second sign would not alter the appearance of the
shopping center, since each suite has one entrance and one sign. From the road the signs size
would be consistent with signs for other suites in the building. Also the combined size of the
signs is still less than what would be allowed on the building if there were a dividing wall
between the businesses. Therefore, it is likely that approval of this variance would not cause
substantial detriment to the public good nor impair the purposes or intent of the Zoning
Ordinance. Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of V-2012-005.
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V-2012-005

Approval of a variance to allow for an additional wall sign for a tenant space subject to the
following conditions:

' The combined square footage of the two wall signs shall not exceed 311 square feet.
Individually, neither sign shall exceed 161 square feet.

2, No additional wall signs are permitted.
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Standards for Consideration

Pursuant to Section 2009A of the City of Suwanee Zoning Ordinance, the City finds the
following standards are relevant in considering all applications for a Variance.

A.

Will approval of the variance unreasonably increase the congestion in public
streets?

Approval of this variance would not increase the congestion in public streets.

Will approval increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety?

Approval of this variance would not increase the danger of fire or endanger public safety.
Will approval unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within
the surrounding area?

Approval of the variance would not unreasonably diminish or impair property values
within the surrounding area.

Will approval in any other aspect impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals
or welfare of the inhabitants of the City?

Approval of the variance would not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals or
welfare of the inhabitants of the City.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM THE
CITY OF SUWANEE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please complete this application and submit with all necessary attachments as stated on the Variance
Information Form (please type or print)

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION

Name: S/p@YV’“{ A [)’}C)Zﬁf‘]’ﬁﬂ/‘ Name %—SW-
address._ /0 5= ot M gLy Address
City: S W awtr, Q{‘c 3a0ay City:
State: A State
Phone: \ \Q — 20X 2022 &/ng ~Phone:
E-mailaddress:SW?O}ﬁ'VS/C\’V‘.\ @ )QQ,e/\,iéa/l b/C/ /1/00 W ¢ @/w\ '

o S e :
CONTACT PERSON: S 'OQ/V‘-—(/{‘ PHONE: ~\ VO ~ 52t - 2Z0%2 |
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY _| 0 S é(\‘u,Q,QJxEQVﬂ&- =z X » 3a029 |
LAND DISTRICT LAND LOT PARCEL LOT |

SUBDIVISION OR PROJECT NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

zonng. /M - |

VARIANCE REQUESTED___ 7o KM /\/EM/ =< N %a ik Ui
Ne W DIVl Siom ‘&// oM — Conu ﬂ,tuvu(f,

NEED FOR VARIANCE __ /€ //\&l/ue A\agaﬁac& . Naw
O’EL\VCSI\M d e M &2 e On bt
S ouwvir VoW wWomdall) Fashems “ phic A 'S
faf\ Ol ~ WL&LS/\Q} CusKonm<nr s
& A/&;L do ko é‘/c/%r\\:d?/ enfonmsr— A S«\;/,A,\ !

*A VARIANCE FROM A CONDITION OF ZONING CANNOT BE ACCEPTED.

SECTION 2007, APPLICANT AND/OR A REPRESENTATIVE.
#**The property owner, applicant and /or a representative thereof shall be present at all meetings
of the Zoning Board of Appeals, Planning Commission and/or Mayor and Council at which official
action is requested on any variance or application for amendment. The failure of the property
owner, applicant and/or a representative to attend such meetings shall result in the denial of said
variance or application for amendment.

Last revised 1-25-2012 dpr
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CITY OF SUWANEE —
Notice of Violation

Violation # 1
Address: 105 Satellite Bivd.

Date: 8/20/12 __ Type Of Violation: Wall Sign

Address/lLocation: 105 Satellite Blvd.

Business/Subdivion: Louverview Window Fashion
Owner/Agent : Sidney Mozayyani Phone: 770-309-2032

Address: 105 Satellite Blvd.

Corrections To Be Made:  Only (1) Wall Advertision Device is allowed by City of Suwanee Sign Ordinance
1612.C.(3) Sign Standards (Planned Multi-Tenand Office, Institutional, Industrial or Shopping Center) One
(1) Sign per road frontage. i
The plans submitted May 5, 2012 failed to show an existing sign for this business. Since the both bussiness
are owned by the same owner and are not separated by a tenant wall the City of Suwanee will consider this
as one business.
The sign will have to be removed or a Variance shall be grant by the City of Suwanee.

INSPECTOR:  Mike Smith CORRECTIONS TO BE MADE BY: 09/20/12

NOTIFIED:  Sidney Mozayyani

RE-INSPECTION HISTORY
DATE COMMENTS : INSPECTOR

Violation Notice Revised April 2001
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Exhibit “A”

Floor Plan
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